
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 
 
Date Thursday 21 April 2011 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber - Council Offices, Spennymoor 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 March 2011  (Pages 1 - 8) 

3. Applications to be determined   

 a) Application 7/2011/0040/DM - The Old Coal Depot, Westerton  
(Pages 9 - 18) 

  Change of use of former coal stocking depot to storage of 
caravans, containers and B8 storage and distribution uses 
(Retrospective) 

 b) Application 3/2010/0548 - Land at Park Road, Witton Park  
(Pages 19 - 30) 

  Outline application for 31 dwellings (including 9 affordable 
bungalows), A1 retail unit, parking and associated access 

 c) Application 6/2010/0337/DM - Lands Methodist Chapel, High 
Lands, Cockfield  (Pages 31 - 40) 

  Change of use of redundant chapel to 3 bedroom dwelling 

 d) Application 6/2011/0038/DM - Brookside Hall, Evenwood  (Pages 
41 - 52) 

  Application for renewal of extant planning permission 
6/2008/0086/DM for erection of detached dwelling 

4. Appeals Update  (Pages 53 - 56) 

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
13 April 2011 
 



 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and West) 

 
 Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 

Councillor E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors D Boyes, D Burn, M Campbell, K Davidson, P Gittins, 
A Hopgood, A Laing, E Paylor, G Richardson, J Shuttleworth, 
P Taylor, R Todd, J Wilkinson and R Yorke 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Delyth Roberts                 
0191 370 6249 

Email: delyth.roberts@durham.gov.uk 

 



   

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (SOUTH AND WEST DURHAM) 
 
 

AT A MEETING of the AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (SOUTH AND WEST 
DURHAM) held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, TEESDALE HOUSE, BARNARD 

CASTLE on THURSDAY 17 MARCH 2011 at 2p.m. 
 
PRESENT:  
 
 COUNCILLOR M DIXON       Chair  
     
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors D Boyes, D Burn, M Campbell, P Gittins, E Paylor, G Richardson, P 
Taylor, R Todd, E Tomlinson and J Wilkinson 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Davidson, A Hopgood 
and A Laing 
 
Also present: Councillor C Walker (substitute for Cllr Laing) 
 
Officers: 
Sarah Eldridge (Development Control Manager – Crook & Barnard Castle),         
Neil Carter (Legal Adviser), Andrew Farnie (Development Control Manager – 
Spennymoor), David Walker (Principal Planning Officer), Bryan Harris (Senior 
Conservation Officer), Charlie Colling (Planning Officer – Barnard Castle), Neil 
Thompson and Alan Glenwright (Highways) and Delyth Roberts (Democratic 
Services) 
 
A1  Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Tomlinson declared a prejudicial interest in application 6/2010/428/DM 
(Broumley Court, Staindrop) as he was a member of the board of Teesdale 
Housing Association (partner association of the applicant); he left the Chamber 
whilst the application was considered and voted on. 
 
Councillor Richardson declared a prejudicial interest in application 6/2010/337/DM 
(Lands Methodist Chapel, High Lands, Cockfield) as he was a member of the 
Bishop Auckland Methodist Circuit Committee, which took the disposal decision. 
 
Councillor Gittins declared a prejudicial interest in application 7/2010/260/DM 
(Land east of A167 and south west of Millwood, Chilton) as one of the objectors 
was personally known to him; he left the Chamber whilst the application was 
considered and voted on. 
 
A2 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2011 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



   

A3 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (South 
and West Durham) 
 

6/2010/0428/DM - Erection of 10 dwellinghouses and 4 bungalows with 
parking facilities at Broumley Court, Staindrop 
 
The Development Control Manager (Crook & Barnard Castle) presented a report 
on the above applicat
[...]
roved subject to the conditions detailed in the officer’s 
report to the Committee and subject also to the prior completion of a satisfactory 
Agreement under Section 106 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 to ensure 
that the housing remains affordable. 
 
6/2010/0429/DM & 6/2010/430/DM/LB – Conversion of barn and byre to 
dwelling, including extension and demolition works, formation of access and 
erection of garage (part retrospective) at West Barn, Mickleton 
 
The Development Control Manager (Crook & Barnard Castle) presented a report 
on the above application; the written report was supplemented by a visual 
presentation which included photographs of the site. It was noted that a site visit 

Page 2



   

had taken place earlier that day. She noted that 22 letters of support had been 
received in respect of the Listed Building application. 
 
The Committee was addressed by Mr K Walton (applicant); he explained the 
background to the current situation and emphasised that he had been under the 
impression that the applications made in 2008, and subsequently approved, had 
been properly implemented and conditions complied with. He felt that the current 
situation had arisen because he had dealt with three different conservation officers 
since submitting the original applications and it seemed that no written record had 
been kept of meetings held with the first two. As a consequence he had firmly 
believed that permission had been granted to use Bradstone tiles on the roof of the 
new extension but the current conservation officer was of the opinion that the use 
of such artificial materials was completely inappropriate. Mr Walton outlined the 
rationale behind using the Bradstone tiles and referred to another listed building in 
Mickleton where an extension had been roofed in the same materials, apparently 
without challenge from the local authority. He referred to the support he had 
received from the parish council and concluded by emphasising that he h
[...]
 building consent be granted on the following 
grounds: 
 

Page 3



   

In this instance the use of an artificial stone for the roof covering of the extension 
would not have a detrimental impact upon the historic character of the grade II 
listed building contrary to policies BENV1 and BENV3 of the Local Plan, Planning 
Policy Statement 5, Policy HE9 and Policy 32 of the Regional Spatial Strategy for 
the North East 2021. 
 
6/2010/0278/DM – Erection of two storey extension to rear and alterations to 
roof at front (retrospective) at 13 Gordon Lane, Ramshaw 
 
The Development Control Manager (Crook & Barnard Castle) presented a report 
on the above application; the written report was supplemented by a visual 
presentation which included photographs of the site. 
 
Members expressed disappointment that the parish council, which had objected to 
the application, was not represented at the meeting. 
 
Councillor Boyes moved that the application be approved, subject to conditions; he 
was seconded by Councillor Todd. 
 
RESOLVED : 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the officer’s 
report to the Committee. 
 
6/2010/0337/DM – Change of use of redundant chapel to 3 bedroom dwelling 
at Lands Methodist Chapel, High Lands, Cockfield 
 
The Legal Adviser noted that the objector’s Solicitor, registered to speak on this 
application, was personally known to him. 
 
The Development Control Manager (Crook & Barnard Castle) presented a report 
on the above application; the written report was supplemented by a visual 
presentation which included photographs of the site. 
 
In beginning his address to the Committee, Mr Wills (Solicitor for objector) queried 
whether members had been made aware of the contents of a letter he had recently 
submitted; the Development Control Manager confirmed that the letter had been 
received after the publication of the agenda for today’s meeting. In the 
circumstances it was agreed to defer consideration of t
[...]
at it was unfortunate that the Town Council had not applied for 
planning permission before creating this footpath; members agreed that this was a 
potentially dangerous location and suggested that a suitable condition be applied 
requiring the provision of fencing. 
 
Councillor Boyes moved that the application be approved, subject to a condition 
regarding a means of enclosure; he was seconded by Councillor Campbell. 
 
RESOLVED : 
That the application be approved subject to a suitable condition being agreed (by 
the Development Control Manager in consultation with the Chair and Vice-chair of 
the Committee) with regard to a means of enclosure for the path. 
 
7/2011/0027/DM – Erection of 20m joint telecommunications tower with 2x3g 
antennas and associated head frame, 2x300mm transmission dishes, 3 
equipment cabinets, I meter cabinet, associated ancillary development and 
erection of compound fence at Unit 19, Tudhoe Industrial Estate, 
Spennymoor 
 
The Development Control Manager (Spennymoor) presented a report on the above 
application; the written report was supplemented by a visual presentation which 
included photographs of the site. 
 
Councillor Boyes moved that the application be approved, subject to conditions;  
he was seconded by Councillor Wilkinson. 
 
RESOLVED : 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the officer’s 
report to the Committee. 
 

Page 5



   

7/2010/0260/DM – Erection of 149 dwellings, associated landscaping and 
access on land east of A167 and south west of Millwood, Chilton 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented a report on the above application; the 
written report was supplemented by a visual presentation which included 
photographs of the site. It was noted that a site visit had taken place earlier that 
day. He noted that 3 further representations had been received since the agenda 
had been circulated. 
 
The Committee was addressed by Mrs Wright, who objected to the application on 
the grounds that her neighbouring property would be overlooked and dominated by 
the development. Whilst accepting that the land would be developed, she wanted 
to ensure that any development was appropriate and complied with planning 
regulations. She felt that the separation distance between her property and part of 
the proposed development was already inadequate and could worsen if 
extensions/conservatories were then added to some of the dwellings. She was 
also concerned about the access to the development and the possibility of traffic 
congestion. She referred to the construction period, which could last up to 10 
years, and the possible adverse impact of noise etc. 
 
Ms J Hunter (applicant’s agent) spoke in support of the proposal; she emphasised 
that this was a suitable and deliverable site for the proposed development and 
would assist in meeting the County’s housing needs. She noted that the applicant 
had worked with Council officers to deliver an acceptable application; there had 
been a number of amendments to the layout and design of the proposal and all 
separation distance requirements had been met in the current application. 
 
The Highways Officer confirmed that there were no objections on highway 
grounds; traffic calming features would be included on the estate roads and 
parking standards would be exceeded.   
 
Members sought assurances from the Principal Planning Officer about separation 
distances but considered that the application was generally acceptable. 
 
Councillor Taylor moved that the application be approved, subject to conditions;  
he was seconded by Councillor Todd. 
 
RESOLVED : 
That the application be approved subject to the prior completion of an acceptable 
Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 in 
respect of the payment of a commuted sum for off site enhancements to existing 
play equipment and environmental enhancements to existing amenity open space 
and subject also to the conditions detail
[...]
ion; the written report was supplemented by a visual 
presentation which included photographs of the site. It was noted that a site visit 
had taken place earlier that day. 
 
Councillor Richardson moved that the application be approved, subject to 
conditions; he was seconded by Councillor Boyes. 
 
RESOLVED : 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the officer’s 
report to the Committee 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.20pm 
 
 
          CHAIR  

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Planning Services 
 

COMMITTEE REPORT  
 

APPLICATION DETAILS  

 

APPLICATION NO:  7/2011/0040/DM 

FULL APPLICATION 
DESCRIPTION: 

Change of use from former coal stocking depot to 
storage of caravans, containers and B8 storage and 
distribution uses (Retrospective) 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr John Newton 

ADDRESS: 
Westerton caravan storage, The Old Coal Depot, 
Westerton, Co Durham 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Spennymoor and Middlestone Moor 

CASE OFFICER: 
Mark O’Sullivan 
Tel. 01388 816166 
Email. mark.o’sullivan@durham.gov.uk 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 

1. Retrospective permission is sought for the change of use from a former coal stocking 
depot to a caravan, storage and distribution facility on land at the former coal depot site, 
Westerton. Planning permission was granted in 2004 for a 2-year temporary period to 
allow caravan storage on a smaller part of the current application site. For the past 5 
years however, the use of the land for storage has continued and expanded, despite 
refusal of planning permission in 2009 and dismissal of an associated appeal in 2010. 
This site is therefore in use without any form of existing planning consent and comprises 
a number of separate storage compounds containing caravans, containers, motor 
vehicles, scrap material and other goods. 

 
2. The application site is located to the south of the A688 highway between Spennymoor 
and Bishop Auckland, some 400m to th
[...]
ainable economic growth), as well as saved Sedgefield Borough Local 
Plan policies E1 (Maintenance of landscape character), L22 (Storage of caravans) and 
D1 (General principles for the layout and design of new developments). 

 

It is further recommended that the South West Area Planning Committee endorses the 

issue of an enforcement notice to remedy the breach of planning control that has 

occurred. 

 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS  

- Submitted Application Forms and Plans 

- Sedgefield Borough Local Plan 1996 

- Planning Policy Statement 1 (Delivering Sustainable Development)  

- Planning Policy Statement 4 (Planning for sustainable economic growth) 

- Planning Policy Statement 7 (Sustainable development in rural areas) 

- Planning Policy Statement 23 (Planning and pollution control) 

  -    E1 (Maintenance of landscape character) 

      -    L22 (Storage of caravans) 

- D1 (General principles for the layout and design of new developments)  

- D3 (Design for access)  

 
 

 
Page 16



 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Application No. 7/2011/0040/DM 

Location:  Westerton caravan storage, The Old Coal Depot, Westerton,  
Co Durham 

Description:  Change of use from former coal stocking depot to storage of 
caravans, containers and B8 storage and distribution uses 
(Retrospective) 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
APPLICATION NO: 
 

3/2010/0548 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 

OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR 31 DWELLINGS 
(INCLUDING 9 AFFORDABLE BUNGALOWS),  
A1 RETAIL UNIT, PARKING AND ASSOCIATED 
ACCESS. 

NAME OF APPLICANT: 
 
 
 

MR T JACQUES 
C/O ENGLAND & LYLE LIMITED 

ADDRESS: 
 
 
 

LAND AT PARK ROAD, WITTON PARK, BISHOP 
AUCKLAND, DL14 0EL 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: WEST AUCKLAND  

CASE OFFICER: 
 
 

Adrian Caines 
adrian.caines@durham.gov.uk 
01388 761619 

 

1.0     DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 

 

1.1 This is a resubmission of refused application 
[...]
cknowledged improvements in the illustrative layout, apart from some 

minor adjustments required to the internal road and parking arrangements, it is the 
amount of private housing proposed (22) on this open countryside site that still render 
this proposal unacceptable as that level of development in a village with limited 
facilities would lead to a significant increase in car journeys to access essential 
services and this would cause more conflict with development plan policies than the 
shop or affordable housing would address in terms of securing sustainable patterns of 
development. 

 

8.0   RECOMMENDATION 

 
8.1    That the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 

8.2   The proposal, by reason of its scale, as well as being located on greenfield land outside 
the development limits of Witton Park, would represent inappropriate development in 
the countryside and would prejudice the aims of achieving sustainable patterns of 
development in the local area. This would be contrary to policies GD1, H3 and ENV1 
of the Wear Valley District Local Plan as amended by Saved and Expired Policies 
September 2007; RSS policy 4 and national planning guidance in PPS1, PPS3, PPS4, 
PPS7 and PPG13. 

8.3    BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

− Submitted Application Forms, Plans and Documents 
− Wear Valley District Local Plan as amended by Saved and Expired Policies 

September 2007 
− Planning Policy Statements/Guidance, PPS1, PPS3, PPS4, PPS7, PPG13 
− Consultation Responses 
− Public Consultation Responses  
− RSS 

 

 

Page 28



 

3/2010/0548 - OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR 31 DWELLINGS (INCLUDING 9 
AFFORDABLE BUNGALOWS), A1 RETAIL UNIT, PARKING AND ASSOCIATED 
ACCESS AT LAND AT PARK ROAD, WITTON PARK, BISHOP AUCKLAND, DL14 0EL 
FOR MR. T. JACQUES 

6
4

4
2

6
6

4
3

4
1

4
0

5
9

6
3

4
4

66a

45
a

5
5

4
5

PH

5
1

50
a

6
5

6
2

44
b

5
8

5
0

5
2

Albion

7
2

16

5

7
7

1

7

1
0

6
8

6

Lyn Dale House

House

A
lb
io
n
 T
e
r r a

c
e

W e a r
 V i e

w


[...]
 THE NON-DETERMINATION OF A 

DETAILED PLANNING APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 

COMPRISING THE ERECTION OF 105 DWELLINGS WITH PUBLIC SPACE 

AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE ON LAND OFF HIGH ROAD, BISHOP 

MIDDLEHAM. 

 

This appeal relates to a detailed planning application for residential development of 
land to the north-west of Bishop Middleham.  The originally submitted application 
proposed the erection of 133 dwellings, but this was subsequently amended to 105 
dwellings in August 2010.  The applicant then appealed against non-determination 
of the amended application in September 2010. 
 
The appeal meant that the Local Planning Authority could no longer make a formal 
decision on the proposal.  However, in order to properly defend the appeal, South 
West Area Planning Committee considered a report on the matter on 28th October 
2010, and resolved that it would have been minded to refuse the application for the 
following reasons: 
 

1. The application site is located outside the settlement boundary of Bishop 
Middleham, as defined in Policy H8 of the Sedgefield Borough Local Plan.  
The proposed development of this greenfield site adjacent to a village which 
has a limited range of community facilities would be unsustainable, it would 
fail to achieve high quality housing which would not be an efficient use of 
land.  As such, the proposal is considered to be contrary to PPS1 (Delivering 
Sustainable Development), PPS3 (Housing) and PPS7 (Sustainable 
Development in Rural Areas).  

 
2. The development of this prominent elevated site at a gateway to Bishop 

Middleham would introduce an urban style of development that would be out 
of context with the overwhelmingly rural character of its surroundings.  The 
proposed layout is dominated by the road network, and its pedestrian links 
to the existing village are poor.  The relationship between dwellings and 
open spaces would not provide passive surveillance and would not create 
pleasant and safe s
[...]
chieving sustainable patterns 
of development so that they carry considerable weight. On the other hand, 
the appeal proposal would provide highly marketable land in an area where 
new housing has not been delivered in the required numbers. Whilst this is 
also given a high degree of priority, it is not of sufficient weight in this 
instance, to overcome the harm in terms of design and sustainability. On 
that basis, it is concluded that the site should not be regarded as suitable for 
housing. 

 

• In lying beyond the settlement framework, the proposal would not accord 
with the spatial strategy as set out in the Local Plan. Whilst the site would 
assist in meeting the housing requirements of Regional Strategy policy 28, it 
has not been shown that Bishop Middleham should be regarded as a 
suitable settlement for this scale of development within the terms of the 
locational strategy in Regional Strategy policy 6. On balance therefore, it is 
concluded that the proposal is not in accordance with the development plan. 
In addition, although the absence of a five year supply of deliverable sites 
means that this proposal should be considered favourably, this has not been 
sufficient to outweigh the harm it would cause in terms of its visual impact 
and poor level of sustainability.  

 

Page 54



No costs were awarded to either the appellant or the local planning authority.  
Copies of the Inspector’s decision letter are available at the Spennymoor Area 
Office and can also be viewed online at the Planning Inspectorate’s website 
www.planning-inspectorate.gov.uk  quoting case reference 2137253. 
 
Report prepared by Steve Teasdale, Planning Officer. 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 March 2011
	3a Application 7/2011/0040/DM - The Old Coal Depot, Westerton
	3b Application 3/2010/0548 - Land at Park Road, Witton Park
	3c Application 6/2010/0337/DM - Lands Methodist Chapel, High Lands, Cockfield
	3d Application 6/2011/0038/DM - Brookside Hall, Evenwood
	4 Appeals Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber - 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 21 April 2011 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors D Boyes, M Campbell, P Gittins, E Paylor, G Richardson, R Todd, 
E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman), Andy Turner (substitute for R Yorke), C Walker (substitute 
for K Davidson) and J Wilkinson 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Burn, K Davidson, A Hopgood,  
A Laing, J Shuttleworth, P Taylor and R Yorke 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor Ben Ord and Councillor Kevin Thompson (local Members - Item 3a) 
 
S Eldridge (Development Control Manager), C Simmonds (Legal Officer), A Farnie 
(Development Control Manager), D Stewart (Highways Officer) and D Roberts 
(Democratic Services) 
 

 
 
 

1 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Richardson declared a prejudicial interest in application 6/2010/337/DM 
(Lands Methodist Chapel, High Lands, Cockfield) as he was a member of the 
Bishop Auckland Methodist Circuit Committee, which took the disposal decision; he 
left the Council Chamber whilst the application was discussed and voted on. 
 
 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 March 2011  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2011 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. With regard to application 7/2011/0019/DM, the 
Chair confirmed that a condition with regard to a means of enclosure for the path 
had been agreed. 
 



3 Applications to be determined  
 
3a Application 7/2011/0040/DM - The Old Coal Depot, Westerton  

Change of use of former coal stocking depot to storage of caravans, 
containers and B8 storage and distribution uses at The Old Coal Depot, 
Westerton 
 

The Development Control Manager (Spennymoor) presented a report on the above 
application; the written report was supplemented by a visual presentation which 
included photographs of the site. It was noted that a site visit had taken place 
earlier that day.  
 
The Committee was addressed by Mr McGill, on behalf of the applicant. He 
expressed disappointment that a number of additional documents submitted with 
the application were not mentioned in the officer’s report. He believed that the site 
was not ‘rural’ as such – it was ‘peri-urban’, being close to a housing estate, petrol 
station, allotments etc. It provided a more substantial site than those available in an 
urban area and was close to the applicant’s customer base. Having been a colliery 
and then a coal depot in the past, it had been in use as a storage facility for six 
years. During a short period when the site had not been in use it had become very 
untidy and if planning permission was refused then it could become an eyesore. Mr 
McGill pointed out that most of the site was well-screened by tree belts and that 
further fencing, landscaping and mounding were proposed; there were no 
objections from local residents and 44 letters of support had been received from the 
applicant’s existing customers. He noted that an analysis of alternative sites had 
been undertaken but no suitable site had been identified. He acknowledged that the 
site might not entirely comply with current planning policy but it was the base for a 
thriving business. The applicant confirmed that 50 people worked on the site and 
storage facilities were being provided for some 500 customers. He also confirmed 
that some unauthorised roadside signage had been taken down and would not be 
reinstated. 
 
 Local members Councillors B Ord and K Thompson then addressed the 
Committee, expressing support for the application on the grounds that this was in 
effect an industrial site, that it was well maintained and provided employment for up 
to 50 people. As local members they had not received any adverse comments 
about the site; if planning permission was refused then some caravans could end 
up parked inappropriately in residential areas and a significant number of jobs 
would be put at risk.  
 
In response the Development Control Manager referred to the Planning Inspector’s 
decision to dismiss the appeal in 2010; he suggested that details of proposed 
landscaping and other mitigation measures should have been submitted at an 
earlier stage. He also suggested that, if the site was developed further it could 
become increasingly unsightly. 
 
Members then had an opportunity to comment and ask questions; it was generally 
agreed that the site could be considered a brownfield site, that it was currently well 
run and provided considerable employment opportunities. Members also agreed 
that some screening would be required, particularly when viewed from the south.  



 
With regard to the additional businesses currently operating at the site, the Legal 
Adviser confirmed that they would not have the benefit of planning permission even 
if the current application was approved; consideration would need to be given as to 
the appropriateness of taking enforcement action in respect of such unauthorised 
use of the site. 
 
On the grounds that the site is previously developed land and offers numerous 
employment opportunities, thus benefiting the local economy, Councillor Boyes 
moved that the application be approved subject to conditions; he was seconded by 
Councillor Richardson. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the application be approved subject to conditions to be agreed by the 
Development Control Manager in consultation with the Chair and Vice-chair of the 
Committee. 
 
 
3b Application 3/2010/0548 - Land at Park Road, Witton Park  

Outline application for 31 dwellings (including 9 affordable bungalows), 
A1 retail unit, parking and associated access on land at Park Road, 
Witton Park 

 
The Development Control Manager (Crook & Barnard Castle) presented a report on 
the above application; the written report was supplemented by a visual presentation 
which included photographs of the site.  
 
The Committee was addressed by Mr Jacques (applicant); he emphasised the 
provision of the affordable housing element of the proposed development and 
claimed that all the houses would be considerably cheaper than those on other 
developments recently granted planning permission in Witton Park. He believed 
that the community of Witton Park wanted and needed this development and 
referred to a list of 71 people who had expressed support for the proposal. He also 
mentioned the forthcoming Localism Bill which would potentially give communities 
the ability to approve some developments independently of the formal planning 
system. He believed that Witton Park would be a sustainable location for this 
development and felt that development limits contained in the local plan should 
have been reviewed before now. He was prepared to comply with any conditions 
imposed and to change the road layout.  
 
In response the Development Control Manager noted that this was an outline 
application and that details would be agreed at a later date if planning permission 
was granted; she also noted that ‘affordable housing’ had a specific definition in 
planning terms. 
 
The Highways Officer confirmed that a satisfactory solution could be found in 
respect of the internal road geometry and residential parking arrangements.  
 



Councillor Turner indicated that both he and the other local member, Councillor 
Yorke, supported the application and welcomed the affordable housing element and 
the shop in particular. 
 
The Legal Adviser noted that a Section 106 Agreement would be required in 
respect of the type of housing to be provided and that the affordable housing 
element would need to meet standards set by a social landlord. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed that the application be refused; he was seconded by 
Councillor Wilkinson. On the vote being taken, however, this motion was lost. 
 
On the basis that the proposed development would not prejudice the aim of 
achieving sustainable patterns of development in the local area, in accordance with 
policies GD1, H3 and ENV1 of the Wear Valley District Local Plan, as amended by 
Saved and Expired Policies September 2007; RSS policy 4 and national planning 
guidance in PPS1, PPS3, PPS4, PPS7 and PPG13, Councillor Turner moved that 
the application be approved subject to conditions and to the prior completion of a 
Section 106 Agreement; he was seconded by Councillor Paylor. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That outline planning permission be granted subject to the prior completion of an 
acceptable Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 in respect of the payment of a commuted sum for the provision of off-site 
recreation and play facilities and the provision of affordable housing and subject 
also to conditions to be agreed in consultation with the Chair and Vice-chair of the 
Committee. 
 
 
3c Application 6/2010/0337/DM - Lands Methodist Chapel, High Lands, 

Cockfield  
Change of use of redundant chapel to 3 bedroom dwelling at Lands 
Methodist Chapel, High Lands, Cockfield 

 
The Development Control Manager (Crook & Barnard Castle) presented a report on 
the above application; the written report was supplemented by a visual presentation 
which included photographs of the site.  
 
The Committee was addressed by Mr Wills, representing objectors to the proposal; 
he mentioned that at least 76 people had objected and noted that this was a 
significant percentage of the very small local community. The loss of this 
community building would be regrettable and he suggested that approving the 
proposal could prejudice any civil case against the Church with regard to its 
closure. He claimed that the Church had given the impression that the building was 
in some respects unfit for use/occupation in order to justify closure; he believed that 
this was not just a civil matter and that, if approved, the conversion would take 
place before the dispute over closure was resolved. He challenged the assertion 
that the criteria of Local Plan policies BENV 13 and 14 had been met and 
suggested that holiday use would be far more appropriate than permanent 
residential use. He reiterated that no decision should be taken until the dispute over 
closure had been resolved and asked members to refuse the application. 



 
The Committee then heard from Mr Cundick and Rev. Phipps, representing the 
applicant; they emphasised that the Church had followed its own procedures 
correctly in arriving at the decision to close the chapel and had also complied with 
planning policy requirements when formulating and submitting the current 
application. They believed that the best, indeed the only, option was to convert the 
building to residential use. 
 
The Legal Adviser confirmed that the ongoing dispute over closure of the chapel 
was a matter between the Church and the objectors; the planning system could not 
be concerned with other regulatory regimes. 
 
Councillor Wilkinson moved that the application be approved subject to conditions; 
he was seconded by Councillor Tomlinson.    
 
RESOLVED: 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the officer’s 
report to the Committee.  
 
 
3d Application 6/2011/0038/DM - Brookside Hall, Evenwood  

Application for renewal of extant planning permission 6/2008/0086/DM 
for erection of detached dwelling at Brookside Hall, Evenwood 

 
The Development Control Manager (Crook & Barnard Castle) presented a report on 
the above application; the written report was supplemented by a visual presentation 
which included photographs of the site. She emphasised that  objections had been 
considered at the time that the original application was approved and that matters 
should not be revisited where there was no significant change in circumstances. 
 
The Committee was addressed by Mrs Stout (objector), who suggested that there 
had been a change in circumstances since permission was granted in 2008 – the 
development of an additional property on land adjacent to the application site had 
resulted in problems with the sewer system. She was concerned that these would 
only be exacerbated if a further dwelling was built. She was also concerned that 
prospective purchasers of the plot were not being advised that service providers 
would need to be involved in the re-routing of utilities; she suggested that members 
might wish to undertake a site visit.  
 
The Development Control Manager confirmed that a condition relating to foul and 
service water drainage would be included if the application was approved and that 
an informative could be added with regard to the re-routing of services.  
 
Councillor Richardson recalled the original application and was of the opinion that 
the site could not comfortably accommodate a dwelling; he also suggested that the 
development of the additional property had caused problems and moved that the 
application be refused but this was not seconded. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That consideration of the application be deferred pending a site visit. 



 
4 Appeals Update  

 
The Committee considered a report regarding the following appeal: 
  
APPEAL REF. NO. APP/X1355/A/10/2137253 
LPA REF. NO. 7/2009/0426/DM 
Appeal against the non-determination of a detailed planning application for 
residential development comprising the erection of 105 dwellings with public 
space and associated infrastructure on land off High Road, Bishop 
Middleham 
 
The Inspector had dismissed the appeal. 

 

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.40 p.m. 
 
 


